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BEFORE TEE PUBUC urILITIES CC~SSION OF THe SIATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commissionts own ) 
motion into the operations and ·?rae- ) 
tices of Oxnard Van & Storage~ Ine.,. ~ 
a California corporation, doinE busi­
ness as Conejo Van & Storage and 
Ventura Van & Storage,. Marj orie ) 
Duarte ~ an individual,. doing business ) 
as Oxnard Transportation Company, ) 
Oxnard Van & Storage Company, A-l ~ 
Oxnard Moving & Storage, Thousand Oaks 
Moving & Storage. and Nation Wide 
Movers, Christopher 3 .. Duarte, an ) 
individ\J:a1 , doing business as Oxnard ) 
Van 1.ine:s,. Oxnard Moving & Storage, s) 
Ventura Van Lines, and Aaro Van & 
Storol.ge ,. and Christopher J.. Duarte 
and Marj orie Duarte ~ individuals,. and ) 
Oxnard Van & Stor.;:.ge, Inc .. ~ a ) 
California. corporation, doing business ) 
as A Allstates Discount Movers. A ) 
Ventura County Van & Storage,. Allstates ) 
Discount Movers Storage & P~cking, and ) 
Certified Nation Wide Movers the ~ 
I..3.dies Choice.. ) 

Case No. 9056 
(Filed M.a.:r 5, 1970) 

Andrew J .. Marsh, F. W. Turcotte and Jack o. 1/ 
Goldsmith, Attorneys at LaW, for respondents.­

Ga7 L. Hai!, William J. McNertney, W. David 
igg,-Hob~ttorneys at t:--w, and Z. H. Rielt:, 

for the . sian staff .. 

O~Ilil0N 

This is an investigation on the Commission's own motion for 

the purpose of determining whether any or all of the respondents 

named. in the above caption violated Sections 3705, 5225 and/or 5285 
of th(~ Public Utilities Code by faili:l.g to llI3.ke record~ relating to 

Y Ma:sh withdrew es attorney of record for respondents on September lS, 
1970, and Turcotte withdrew as at:orney of record for res?Ond~nts 
o·a J(J.n~:::y 27, 197:. .. 

. , 
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their household goods carrier and/or highway permit carrier operations 

av~ilable for inspection by aut~orized ~loyees of tbe Commission~ 

and by failing to comply with paragraphs 1, 7 (a) and 7 (b) of Item 30 

of Minimum Rate Tariff 4-:& by securing telephone listings tmder 
fictitious names not filed with the CommisSion, by advertising or 
representing, themselves 'Under %:ames different from those under which 

their effective household goods carrier permits were issued and by 

advertising and representing that their· operations are conducted at 
an address or location where they do not maintain a place of business, 
respec~ively. 

Sections 3705 and 5225 of the Public Utilities Code relate 
to radial higbway common carriers" among others, and to household 
goods carriers, respectively. Said provisi~~. both provide in part 
as follCMs: 

"The commission or its authorized employees ~ 
representatives" or inspectors shall at all 
times have access to all lands) buildings) 
or equipment of •••• (such) carriers used in 
connection with the operation of their busi­
ness as such carriers in this State~ and also 
all accounts, records, and memoranda, includ­
ing all documents ~ books" papers" and corre­
spondence kept or required to be kept by •••• 
(such) carriers." 

Section 5285 of the PUblic Utilities Code provides in 
part as follows: 

"The permit of any household goods carrier 
may •••• , on the commission's own in:!;eia.t:iv~ ~ 
after notice and hearing~ be suspended, 
changed or revoked ~ in whole or in part, for 
f:t.ilure to comply with any provision of this 
chapter or with any lawful order. rule or 
regulation of the eomm1~~ion promulgated 
thereu:o.der •••• 

"As an alternative to th~ cancellation,. revo­
cation, or suspensicr..l ••• ~ the commission may 
impose upon the holder of such permit •••• a 
fine of not exceeding, five thousand dol1:lrs •••• " 
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Itetn 30 of If..inimum Rate Tariff 4-3 (MRT 4-3) sets forth 
regulations governing the relationship of household goods carriers 
with the public.. Paragraphs 1 ~ 7 (a) and 7 (b) thereof, with which 
we are concerned herein, provide as follows: 

"1. Any carrier doir,~ business under one- or 'Core 
fic-::itious names s~ _1, with respect to each 
fictitious nzme com-~ly with Division 3, p&rt 4, 
Title X, Chapter II of the Civil Code of 
California entitled 'Of the Use of Fictitious 
Names,' and subsequent amendments thereto, and 
to show c0mt>liance therewith such carrier shall 
file with this Commission certified copies of 
any certificate and affidavits of publication 
required to be filed with the clerk of the 
county in which the principal place of bus:i.ness 
of the carrier is, or in the ease of cessation 
of doing, business was, situated." 

"7. Carriers shall not, in any manner, misrepre­
sent the scope of their services which are 
offered and made available to the public. Speci­
fically carriers shall: 
(a) Not advertise or otherwise represent 

themselves under any name different from 
that \Ulder which their effective permits 
are issued by the Commis~ion .. 
Exception: Carriers who are duly authorized 
agents for other carriers as defined herein, 
for highway common carriers as defined ~ 
the Public Utilities Act~ or for motor car­
riers operating under the jurisdiction of 
the Interstate Commerce Commission, may 
advertise and represent themselves as such 
an agent .. 

(b) Not aC:vertise 0:' otherwise represent that 
carrier operations are conducted at addresses 
or locations where the carrier or his duly 
authorized agent does not maintain a place 
of business. The locat:i~ of a telephO:l.e 
aD.SV1ering se:;vice is not: 'a place of business" 
as such term is used in this item .. r 

Oxnard Van & Storage, Inc., YJ.Z.:'jorie Duarte, an individual, 
and Christopher J .. Duarte, an individ~l, the three respondents 

herein, operate pursuant to household goods earrier permits. In 
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addition,. Christopher J. Duarte operates pursuant to a radial 
lrl.ghway common carrier permit. Said respondents are also in the 
car rent."l business which is not involved herein. The principal 
place of business of Oxnard Van & Storage!,. Inc.,. and Cbristoper 
J. Duarte is at 1505 Pine Stre£·t, Oxnard, and the principal place 

of business of Marjorie Duarte is at: 330 Calle Jazmi.n,. Thau.sand 
Oaks. Marjorie Duarte is the president of Oxnard Van and Storage, 
Inc. All three respondents have been served with copies of MR'I' 4-~ 
(Household Goods Tariff), together witn all supplements and additions 

thereto. Each of the three respondents does business under fictitious 
names. The following fictitious names of each comply with the 

Civil Code provisions relating thereto and have been filed with the 
Cocro.ission as required by paragraph 1, Item 30,. MRl' 4-:8: 

Oxnard Van & Storage,. Inc.,. doing b\lSiness as 
Conejo Van & Storage and Veneura Van & Storage. 
Marjorie Duarte, doing business as Oxnard 
Transportation Co., Oxnard Van & Storage Co., 
A-l Oxnard Moving & Storage,. Thousand Oaks 
Movin& & Storage and Nation Wide MOvers. 
Christopher J. Duarte" doi.ng business as Oxnard 
Van Lines,. Oxnard Moving & Storage,. Ventura 
Van Lines and Aaro Van & Storage. 
Nine days of public hearing were held before Examiner 

Mooney in Oxnard and Los .Angeles during latter 1970 and 1971. The 
matter was submii:ted on oral argument on July 26, 1971. Evidence 

on behalf of the staff was presented by Customer Representative 
Supervisors from the Tbousand Oaks and Oxnard offices of General 
Telephone Company of California, by a Commission staff representative 
and by three officials of the City of Thousand Oaks.. Evidence on 
behalf of the three respondents was presented by Christopher J. 
Duarte and by Marjorie Duarte. 

Interim Decision No. 77949', d.;:ted November 10, 1970, in 
this proceedi:o.g, directed each and every respondent herein, among 

other things, to make all records relating to their for-hire 
carrier operations available for inspection by representatives of 
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the Commission as required by Sections 3705 and/or 522$ of the 
~lic Utilities Coc1e~ if they bad not already done so. 

Each of the three iss\1es herein will be discussed under 
separate hcadtogs followed by our determination of the penalties~ 
if any~ that should be ~osed on any or all respondents. 
Respondents' Records 

Following is a summary of the test~y and exhibits 
presented by the staff re.presentative regarding this issue: The 

representative and a second member of the staff attempted to make 
a preliminary inve~tigation of the operations of Marjorie Duarte 
and Oxnard Van & Storage ~ Inc. ~ on July 29, 1969 ~ 3't 1560 Pine 
Street, Ox:c.a.rd; all warehouse and storage records of said respondents 
after July 23, 1969 were requested; the purpose of said investigation 
was to determine whether said respondents were complying with 
Decision No. 75820 which h:ld revoked, effective July 23~ 1969,. the 
prescriptive warehouse rights of Marjorie Duarte which were being 

exercised by Oxnard Van & Storage, Inc.;~ Y~rjorie Duarte made 
available 53 five by eight index cards which sbe described as her 
accounts receivable ledger covering the storage of automobiles and 
motorcycles; while said records were being reviewed Christopher J. 
Duarte took them. away and stated that none of the records would be 
made available without a written demand therefor; written dem.and' 
letters were served on OXnard Van & Storage~ Inc.~ Marjorie Duarte 

t:,.! Decision NOa 75S20~ dated .June 24, 1969, in Case No. 8845, 
stated that Marjorie Duarte had been granted a prescriptive 
ri~t as a public utility wcilrehouseman; that the public 
ut~lity warehouse business was being conducted by Oxnard 
Van & Storage, Inc .. without authority from tb.e Commission to 
transfer said rights; and that annual reports for the 
warebouse operation were filed late and the s~aff was denied 
access to warehouse records. Said decision revoked the 
prescriptive rights and canceled the warehouse tariff of 
Marjorie Duarte and ordered Oxnard V:Ltl & Storage, Inc. to 
ce~se 2nd desist operating as a public utility warehouseman 
without proper authority from tbe Coo:nission .. 
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and Christopher J. Duarte on August l~ 1969 and again on August 23, 
1969 directing eaCh of said res,ondents to produce at the Commission's 
office in Los P~eles all records and documents kept or required to 
be kept by them and their respective fictitious business entities 
for the period January l~ 1969 to August 18, 1969, including all 
records relating to warehousins,. by any of said respondents under any 
name, fictitious or otherwise, and whether or not authorized by the 
Coarn1ssiou for $.1ll.d period; as a result of said demand letters and 

conversations with the staff, Christopher J. Duarte appeared at the 
Los Angeles office on August 27, 1969 and had with b.:im 4> combination 
documents relating to household goods movements by him under his 
various fictitious names on file with the Commission; the representa­
tive made a list of said documents but was not allowed to photocopy 
them. by said respondent; Marj orie Duarte did not appear; the repre­

sentative made a verbal demand for all records referred to in the 

two letters at the outset of the meeting.; no other documents for the 
three respondents or any of their fictitious name enterprises were 
produced by Christopher J. Duarte; he stated to the representative 

that he bad additional records in the trunk of one- of his rental 

ears which Marjorie Duarte had inadvertently rented out and that 
said records were ~ therefore, not available ~ but in any event, they 
were not for the staff's review; in this regard, he informed the 
representative that he would have to review all of the other records 
to determine if any were subject to the Commission's jurisdiction; 
no additional records were made available for the staff review 

subsequent to Decision No. 77949. 
Christopher .J. Duarte testified on beba,lf of respondents 

as follows: When the staff investigators called on respondents on 
or about July 29, 1969~ they stated the purpose of their visit was 
to determine whether Marjorie Duarte and Oxnard Van & Storage. Inc., 
had complied with the cease and desist order regarding the warehous­
ing of general commodi.ties (Decision No.. 75820 ~ supra.); they were 
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informed that no warehousing subjec1: to the Commission t S jurisdiction 
had been performed by any of the respon<lents subsequent to the 
effective date of the cease and desist order; Marjorie Duarte shewed 

them. some tags for a motorcycle and autos that had previously been 

picked up by their owners and some records for used household goods 
storage which is not subject to the Commission's jurisdiction; they 

did not look at the used household goods storage records; respondents 
now store only used household goods and motor vehicles which the 
staff informed them. it was not interested in; when he met with the 
staff representative in Los Angeles on August 27, 1969, the repre­
sentative looked only at the freight bills he listed although the 
witness bad other records with him in his car which the representative 
did not request; he bad also planned to bring other records relating 
to the storage of used household goods with him, but the car in 

which they bad been stored in the trt.mk was inadvertently rented out, 
and they were not available; he did not know what records the staff 
wanted to review; after said meeting, he wrote a letter to the 
Commission statfng all records would be made available for its inspec­

tion; no member of the staff bas contacted him subsequent to the 
August 27, 1969 meeting. 

In rebuttal to the testimony by Christopher J. Duarte, the 
staff repres~tative stated that the only records made available to 

him at the August 27, 1969 meeting were the 45 documents he listed, 

and Mr. Duarte did not mention that he bad any records outside in a 
ear. 

Sections 3705 and 5225 of the Public Utilities Code, quoted 
bereinabove, require :radial highway common carriers and household 
goods carriers, respectively, to make all records relating to their 

operations available to authorized representatives of the Commission 
for inspection. Said legislative mandates must be obeyed implicitly 

by any and all parties and entities subject thereto. Furthermore,. it 
is apparent that said sections require prompt adherence to such 
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requests. This" respondents bad not done. A review of the evidence 
in the light most £avora~le to respondents shows a~ best a complete 
lack of cooperation on their part in complying with the various 
requests by the staff to review their records. 

In his closing argument" cotmsel for respondents asserted 
that the demand letters served on respondents on August 1,. 1969 and 
August 23,. 1969 directing the production of records were so broad 
in scope as to constitute an unlawful search and seizure in violation 
of the Fourth .Amendment of the United States Constitution. We do not 

agree. The reasonable interpretation of said letters is that they 
de1:landed the production of all records kept or required to be kept in 

connection with activities subject to the jurisdiction. of the 
Commission. 

As hereinbefore pointed out, respondents have been directed 
by :interim Decision No .. 77949 to make all records relating to their 
for-hire carrier operations available for inspection to representa­
tives of the Commission. The order herein will repeat this directive 
~nd include all operations subject to the Commission's jurisdiction. 
Fictitious Names 

Testimony and exhibits in support of the staff allegation 
that respondents were doing business and advertising under fictitious 
names not filed with the Commission in violation of par.a:graphs 1 :md 
7(a) of Item 30 of MRT 4-1>,. quoted hereinabove) were presented by the 
t'W'o Customer Representative Supervisors of the General Telephone 
Company of California and by the staff representative. According to 
said evidence" the following four fictitious names, ~hich had not 

been filed with the Commission by any of the respondents, were listed 
in the Classified Yellow :Pages of the 1970 General Telephone Company 
of California Telephone Directory for Oxnard,. Thousand Oaks and the 

surrounding area under telephone numbers used by one or more of the 

respondents: A Ventura County Van & Storage" Allstate Discount 

Movers Storage and Packing,. Certified Nationwide Movers The Ladies 
Choice and A Allstate Discount MOvers. The exhibits presented by the 
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telephone company witnesses show that two of said fictitious r.ame 
listings were requested by Christopher J. Duarte. The staff 
representative testified that his investigation disclosed ~hat 
Allstate Discount Movers Storage and Packing,. one of said four 
fictitious names,. was filed with. the COU!l.ty Clerk on February IS, 
1967 by Oxnard Van & Storage,. Iuc., and was published as required 
by the applicable provisions of the Civil Code. !he others, he 
explained, were not soo filed or published. 

Marjorie Duarte testified that she wrote a letter~ dated 
March 27, 1967, to the Licensing Section of the Cormnission requesting 

that the fictitious name "Allstate Discount Movers Storage and 
Packing" be added to the permit of Oxnard Van & Storage, Inc.; that 
a certified copy of the registration thereof with Ven:ura County and 
a copy of the affidavit of pu.blicatio:ll. were included therewith; that: 
when saici respondent became aware ~uring the investigation herein 

that the original request was not acted \...k>on by the staff,. a second 

letter, dated December 23, 1970, renewing the request was sent to 

the staff; and that carbon copies of said letters are included in 

Exhibit 21. Christopher J. Duarte testified that he personally 
mailed said letters o:l. or about: the dates shown thereon. The staff 
asserted that only the second letter had been received by it. 

Christopher J. Duarte testified that A Ven~a County Van 
& Storage books interstate Shipments for Sherwood Van Lines> which 
bas interstate authority, and rents vans which are loaded with 
household goods by the customer and placed in storage and that 
Certified Nationwide Movers ~ne Ladies Choice books tnterstate 
shipments for Allstates and Rocky Ford, both of whom have interst.:lte 
rights. 

In his clOosing. argument, counsel for respondents reiterated 
the testimony of the Duartes and in commenting. thereon asserted that 
therebad been reasonable compliance with the Commission's filing 
requir.emcnts for Allstate Discount MOvers Storage and Packing and 
that the additional fictitious names in issue were so similar to this 
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or other fictitious names which were properly filed that the 
, , 

differences were in reality de ";:dmus. In addition, he argued 

that the Commission does not have jurisdiction to require the filing 

of fictitious names. In this regard, he asserted that the State 

Legislature had preempted and occupied this field by the enactment 

of the provisions in the Civil Code which require- the filing, of 

fictitious names with the Cotznty Clerk and the publication thereof; 

that the only penalty set forth in said provisions for nonc~liance 

therewith is that the offender cannot maintain an action :in coutt 

on a contract entered under the fictitious name; and that since the 

Commission has additional penalties for noncomyliance with its 
fictitious name filing requirements, said requirements are unconsti­

tutional. In answer thereto, staff counsel argued that paragraphs 

1 and 7 (a) of Item 30 cf MR1' 4-'5- are not \mconstitutional; that &<lid 

tariff rules were promu.lgated under the plenary and statutory 

authority conferred on the Co~ssion by the State Constitution and 
the Legislature; that the purpose of said tariff rules is to pro1:cct 

the public; and, that said regulations do not -cotlflict with tlle 

Civil COde .. 

We will accept the explanation by the Duartes that they 

had, to the best of their knowledge and recollection~ mailed to the 
CommiSSion, on or about March 27, 1967, the required copies of the 

filing with the County Clerk ~d &ffidavit of pu~lication by "Oxnard 

V:m. & Storage, Inc., regarding the use of the fictitious name 

'A.llstate Diseount Movers Storage and Paeking". While for the 

purposes of this proceeding we will not find a violation rega.rding 

said fietitious name, respondents are placed on notice that in 

the future if they do not reeeive an acknowledgment from the 

Comc:d.ssion for any fictitious name filing within a reasonable time, 

it will be their duty and responsibility to determine whether said 
filing had been received by the Commission. It is noted that the 
second filing sent to the Commission on December 23, 1970 was 
received. 
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As to the three remaining fictitious names in :tssue" the evi­

dence cleerly establishes violations of paragraphs 1 3L'Xl 7'(:3)0£ !ten 30 
:MR.T 4-B. The fact that they may be somewhat similar toccher names 

which have been filed is irrelevant.. The tariff rules r~ire that 
in addition to cOlnpliance with the Civil Code provision, each and 

I • 

every fictitious name be filed with the Commission. This, was neither 

done nor was there an. attempt to do so. '!'he listings and advertise­
ments in the tele-phone directory referred to above for said three 
natnes are under the beading ''Moving, & Storage Service" and do not: 
s~ate or otherwiste indicate that the services offered to the public 
under said names are limited to interstate shipments and'thestorage 

of used household goods only.. The reasonable interpretation. thereof 
is that there is a holding, out to the public to perform. household 
goods carrier service subject to the jurisdiction of the Co:mn:i.ssion. 

We concur with the staff that the Commission bas not 
exceeded its authority in promulgattng rules regarding- the filing of 
fictitious names.. !he argument by cou:o.sel for respondents that said 

rules are UllcOXlStitution.al is. not supported by the law .s.nd is without 
merit. 
Place of Business 

This issue involves the question as to whether 2320 North 
Moorpark Road, referred to in the record also as Moorpark Road ~ 
Thousand Oaks, is a "place of business" as that term is used in 

p.aragr~ph 7(b) of Item 30 of MRX 4-:8, quoted herei::a'bov~, which 

provides fn essence that a carrier shall not advertise or represent 

that it conducts business at addresses or locations where it does 
not maintain a place of business. The staff alleges that it is not 
a place of business.. Respondents assert that it is. A substantial 
.:lmount of testimony and exhibits were presented on this issue on 

behalf of the staff, by the staff represe:ltative and by the Zoning, 

Enforce:nent Officer, Assistant· ?la1lner aud the :su.sinessLicense 
Supervisor for the City of Thousand Oaks a~d on behalf of respon­
dents by Christopher J. D-..n-..::te.: 
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'!here is no dispute between the parties regarding the 
present physical layout of the property designated as 2320 by 
respondents. It is as follows: The property in issue abuts on two 
streets, Calle Jazmin on the east and North Moorpark Road on the 
west; there is a single-story residence on the property; it is on 

the eastern portion of the property and faces Calle Jazmin; there 
are no other strue~es on the property; ic is approximately 100 
feet from. the back of the house to the end of the property abuting 
on North Moorpark Road; the property is approximately 80 feet wide; 
Calle Jazmin is a residential street; North Moorpark Road is a 

thoroughfare with two lanes in either direction separated by a 
divider median of approximately 20 feet in this part of town; across 
the road from the property is a school; a chain link fence with a 
locked pedestrian gate facing said road encloses the property behind 
the house; there are signs along said road which state UNo Stopping 
Anytime"; there is a curb approx:r.:mately eight inches high at the 
edge of the road; there are no openings in the curb for vehicles to 
drive through; between the curb and the property in issue .and the 
neighboring property on the same side of said road there is no 
sidewalk or other pavement; there are residences on the neighboring 
property on calle Jazmin, and all are near and face said street; there 
is. a relatively small sign attached to the back of the house which 
shows the address "2320n and includes a diagram tberelmder showing 
that the entrance to the property is at 330 Calle J'azm:i.n and is 

reached by going, around the block; there are no other signs on the 
property facing, North Moorpark Road; there are several businesses 
3.1ons North Moorpark Road in the general vicinity wbere said property 

is located; the closest thereto is a drive-in dairy at the corner to 

the south of the property; in the center of t'own" which is a distance 

to the south, North Moorpark Road is a business street; Calle Jazm:rn 
extends only a few blocks. 
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All Parties are in agree::nent that 330 calle Jazmin is 
a place of business within the me.;l.:1i:~e of said par~Z:::';;> h 7 (b) • 

Marjorie Duarte has lived on the pr~ses for over eight years. 
One room of the house has continually been '\;Sec as ~ office and 

has all the necessary office equipment> records and telephones. 
Someone has always been present to anS"'Aer the telephones duriI:.g 

normal working hours. Packing cartO""'-s used in the moving business 
have been stored in the ga:age. 

2320 North Moorpark Road is lis~ed in the 1970 Telep~one 
Directory referred to above for six of the fictitious ~mes used 
by respondents. All of the listings for the 2320 address shO"'..r the 
telephoce number 495-3505. Most of said fictitious nzmes are 
also listed under other telephone numbe:s acd addresses fn the 
eirectory. Of the six fictitious names, two were filed by 

Y~rjorie Duarte and one by the corporation with the~ssion> 
one was filed ...... ~th the county Clerk and published (Allstate 
Discount Movers Storage and Packing) by Oxnard Van and Storage, 
Inc.> but was not filed with the CQmQissio~ ~til after the 
hearings he:etn were in progress ~nd ewo were not filed with either 
the County Clerk or the Cocmission. 
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Christopher J. Duarte testified as follows regarding 
2320 North MoorparkRoad: MOving and storage business has been con­
ducted at this loeation for the past eight or more years; there is 
a door on the North Moorpark Road side of the building on the 
premises; during this entire time) there has been a sign with the 
number 2320 on the side of the building facing North Moorpark Road; 
the p=esent sign was put up around June 1, 1970, and the purpose of 
the street diagram. thereon is to show a customer of respondents T car 
rental bUSiness the better entrance to the property at 330 Calle 
J'a2min if he should pick up or return a rental auto at this location; 
fi"re separate mailboxes were put up next to the curb on North 

Moorp4rk Road; the number 2320 'Was sho~ on both the box and the 
pole hO~11ng it; ma:£.l was delivered to the box; each was. ei'ther 
knoeked dO\n:l or removed by someone) and after the fifth such occur­
rence,. the b<..'I(: was not replaced; a board had been placed against· the 

curbing so an &..."to could be driven over the curb from No~h Moo=pa~k 
Road onto the proI>erty; the board was removed when the property was 
enclosed ·~th the Pbesent fence in 1970; a sign similar to the one. 
now on the building S~~Dg ~he number 2320 and the streee diagram 
to the Calle J'4%m.in entx'!'),.uce was affixed to the fence; said sign was 
covered over wit:h an elect:.onposter and was removed along with the 

poster in December 1970; untl.t 1969, there was a trailer on the 
property which could be eaSily ~en from North ¥~rpark Road; 2320 
and buSiness Dames were clearly pa1nted on the trttiler; it 'Was 
=emoved at the direction of the city; the required business. license 
to engage in the moving and storage b~1ness and home occups:ion 
permit to have an office for said bUSiness in her home have been 
obtained by Marjorie Duarte; the address 2320 North Moorpark Road is 
shown on said license and perm.it; she has also· had p~10r licenses 
for said address; in the household moving basiness~ a customer WOUld) 
in the ordinary course of business, never go to a carrier's office; 
g<merally) all bUSiness the customer has 'With the carrier' is co~....e.d 
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over the telephone or at the customer's residence; people would no: 
know where to find Calle Jazmin ~ch is a short residential street; 
whereas, North Moorpark Road is a major street, and the 2300 block 
could be easily loca.ted; the property in question is bordered by two 

streets and the use of the number for either street is proper. 
!he- three officials of the"" City of ThoussnC: Oaks te~t:='fied 

that the official address for the property in issue is 330 Calle 
Jazmin, and no official North Moorpark Road number has been given 
for it by the city; that said road is a limited access street in 
this part of to'WD., and it is necessary to have approval from the 
city to have access between it and adjacent property in said area; 
that no such authority has been given by the city for s3io property, 
and if it were g~ven, the propezty would con~inue ~o have the calle 
Jazmin address only; that there had been changes in the city ordi­
nances regarding zoning, business licenses and home occupation 
permits in 1970; that consideration would be given to cancelling any 
business license or home occupation permit :httt t:dght ~..:.ve in.c.dve:-­
tently been issued for 2320 North Moorpark Road; that home- occupation 
pennits are only issued for tangible locations with: known, offical 
addresses; and that a permit issued for 330 Calle Jazmin would meet 
this test. 

A number of photographs of the property in issue taken by 
the staff representative were received in evidence. The rep=esen­
tative testified that during his investigation) he did not see any 
signs on the property in issue showing the nomber 2320 North Moo:rp~rk 
Road; that there ~s no access between said property and road; snd 
that the only eeG4ee~eS he found on said road ~thin'the vicinity of 
said property were for a high school across the street therefrom at 
2323 .and for a drive-in dairy on a corner at 2220. 

The oral argument presented on behalf of respondents and 
the staff reitera.ted the evidence each had presented on this !ssue. 
Additionally, the attorney :or respondents asserted that the Ci~y of 
Thousand Oaks was incorporated in 1964 or 1965 and any addresses in 
use prior thereto, whil:h would include 2320" North Moorpark Ro~d> 
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continued as legitimate addresses thereAfter; that there are busi­
nesses along North Moorpark Road in the vicinity of said property; 
,that there is a market tTN'0 blocks away and a gas compo.ny and e. dairy 

nearby; and that said property is a "place of business" within the 
meaning of the tariff rule in question. In addition staff counsel 
asserted that a small sign on the back of a building does not con­
stitute it a place of business and that both the post office and 
city had informed the staff that there is no 2320 North Moorpark 
Road address. 

Upon careful review of the entire record on this issue~ 
we are of the opinion that the street address "2320 North Moorpark 
Road" used in the telephone listings and advertisements in issue 
cannot reasonably be considered to be "a place of business" within 
the meaning of said term as used in paragraph 7(b) of Itee 30 of 
MR'I' 4-:s.. To hold otherwise 'WOuld not be in keeping with the clear 

purpose and intent of said item which is to govern the ea.rriers 
relationship with ~he public.. The rules in said item are for ~he 
benefit of the public and are to assure that he is adequately 
informed of all circumstances and conditions surrounding any business 
relationships he might have with the carrier.. Generally, many 
shippers of household goods are not skilled or knowledgeable shippers, 
and it is necessary that we have additional regulations designed for 
their benefit which are not needed for regular shippers of general 
freight. 

We have here a situation where there is s single piece of 
property be~e'O. two streets.. There is one structure on the property, 
a reSidence.. The ~esidence is on the part of the property near calle 
Jazmin and faces said street.. One room. of the residence is maintained 
as an office and is a place of business with::'n the-mea:oing of the tariff 
rule. Anyone w:tshing to locate 330 Calle Jazmin could readily loea~e 
it from a street map.. The end of the backyard is bordered by North 
Moorpark Road. There is no reasonable access between it and said 
road. Because of the distance bet-ween the house and North Moorpark 
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Road, it would be extremely difficult for a motorist driving along 
said road to see the relatively small sign with the number 2320 and 
the street diagram to the 330 Calle Jazmin entrance. 

There is a substantial question as to whether the address 
2320 North Moorpark Road can be legittmately used. However,. even 
assuming this were not a problem, 'We would not: alter our holding on 
this issue. The purpose of paragraph 7(b) is to make certain that 
if a eustomer wishes to visit a carrier's place of business, .. Nhether 
it be in conneetion with a claim, a dispute over charges or any other 
bUSiness reason, he can readily locate the address shown in the 
earr1er~s advertisements and have reasonable access at said address. 
This, as the evidenee shows, is not the situation here. The fact 
that it is not possible to park in front of many business buildings 
a~d offiees is of no significanee. Not only is it not possible to 
park along North Moorpark Road at this location, but, as stated, 
there is no reasonable aceess from said road to the property in 
question. 
Discussion 

The eVidence has been discussed in detail hereinabove. The 

only item remaining to be discussed is the penalty, if any, that 
shol:.J.d be imposed on any or all respondents. Based on a review of 
the entire record, we are of the opinion that a p~tive fine of 
$350 should be ~posed on eaeh respondent, and that in addition 
thereto ~ ee.ch respondent should be directed to make all records 
rela~ing to all operations subject to Commission jurisdietion 
readily aVailable for inspection by duly authorized Commission pe=­
sonnel 'When reques~ed to do so ~ to cease and desist from advertising 
~der ficticious names that have noe been published and filed in 
accordance with the requirements of paragraph 1 of Item 30 of MRT 4-]> 
and to cease advertising in the telephone book or othe~se :he~ a 
house-hold goods business is conducted at 2320 North Moorpark Road. 
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The attorney for respondents in his closing argument 
asserted that the staff has failed to establish that any of the 
household goods earrier violations alleged in the Order Instituting 
Investigation herein~ if any do in fact exist~ were ~lful. He 
pointed out that said order refers to "wilful" violations. In this 
regard~ staff counsel pointed out that Section 5285 of the Public 
Utilities Code does not require that the alleged violations be 
wilful for the CommiSSion to take punitive action against a household 
goods carrier; that said section was amended in 1968 to eliminate 
the prior requirement therein that the violations be wilful; that the 
use of said term in the Order Instituting Investigation was inad­
vertent; and that in arLy event ~ the violations herein we:-e wilful. 
The question of whether the violations were 'td.lful is 1rrelevent. All 
the Commission need find is what is required by Section 5285 and that 
is that the violations existed. In any event~ 'td.th the possible 
exception of the use of the 2320 North Moorpark Road in the telephone 
li$tings~ the weight of the evidence would support a finding that th,~ 
violations 'fNere wilful. Furthermore ~ in determining the amount of 
the punitive fines~ ~ did not include in our consideration thereof 
the advertising of said address as a place of business because of 
the unique circuxnstances surrounding this issue. 

The attorney for respondents further axgued that irrespec­
tive of any culpability the other ewo. respondents might have for the 
unautho:ized use of the ficticious names~ the record shows no 
responsibility whatsoever on the part of Christopher J. Duarte for 
this. He asserted that there is no evidence that said respondent 
paid for any of the advertisements and that ~ likewise~. there is no 
evidence that establishes which of the respondents might have used 
any of the ficticious names. A review of the telephone listings in 
the 1970 telephone book referred to above shows that one of said un­
authorized ficticious names was listee for the ssme telephone n~be~ 
(642-6641) as Ventura Van Lines~ a ficticious nace shown on the 
permit held by Christopher J. Duarte. AlSO,. said directory also 
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shows that said unauthorized ficticious names are also listed therein 
with the same telephone numbers sh~~ for ficticious names shown on 
the permits of either or both respondents Majorie Duarte and Oxnard 
Van and Storage, Inc. Furthermore, the records of the telephone 
company show the listing for two of the unauthorized names ~s 
ordered by Christopher J. Duarte and that Marjorie Duarte paid some 
of the telephone bills for said unauthorized names. It is evident 
that each of the three respondents had some involvement with one or 
more of the unauthorized ficticious names. In the circumstances, 
each of the respondents w1ll be held accountable therefor. 
Findings 

The Commission finds that: 
1. Christopher J. Duarte has been issued radial highway common 

carrier and household goods carrier permits. Four ficticious names 
'Which comply with the requirements of paragraph 1 of Item 30 of 

MR.T 4-:S are listed on the permit rider attached to his household 
goods carrier per:::d. t. 

2. Mar jorie Duarte has been issued a household goods carrier 
permit, and five ficticious nsmes which comply with the requirements 
of paragraph 1 of Item 30 of MRT 4-:a. are listed on the p.erm.it rider 
atteched thereto. 

3. Oxnard Van & Storage, Inc., has been issued' a household 
goods carrier permit, and two ficticious names which comply with the 
requirements of paragraph 1 of Item 30 of MRT 4-8 are ~ttached 
thereto. 

4. All respondents have been served 'With copies of MRT 4-B, 
together with all supplements ane additions thereto." 

S. Requests by authorized representatives'of the Commission 
to review records have been made verbally to Marjorie Duarte end 
Oxnare Van & Storage, Inc., on July 29,. 1969, an~'by demand letters~ 
dated AUg".lSt 1 and 23, 1969, to all t:nree respondents. 
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6. The demand letters referred to in Finding 5 did not consti­
tute an unlawful search and seizure in violation of the Fourth Amend­
ment of the United States Constitution. 

7. Respondents have demonstrated a complete lack of coopera­
tion with the verbal and written demands for records referred tOo in 
Finding 5 and have not fully complied therewith. At most~ the 
compliance with said requests by all three respondents has been de 
minimus and not in accordance with the ,requirements of Sections 3705 
and/or 5225 of the Public Utilities Code which provide that all 
records be made available for inspeetion by authorized representatives 
of the COcmission. 

8. There was colorable compliance by Oxnard Vs.n & Storage> 
Inc., with ~he applicable tariff prOvisions in connection with the 
ficticious 'I;l8llle "Allstate Discount Movers Storage and Packing" ~ and 
for the pU:rpose of this proceeding, no violation will be found in 

connection therewith. 
9. The fictic10us n.ames,., nA Ven~ura County Van &, Storage", 

"Certified Natio~de Movers The Ladies Choice" and "A~lstate 
Discount Movers") were listed in the Claesified Yellow Pages of the 
1970 General Telephone Company of California Telephone Directory for 
Oxnard~ Thousand Oaks and the surrounding area. " 

10. The ficticious names referred to in Finding 9 ~re not filed 
T.t."itb. the county elerk and published and, lil<:ewise) certified copie~ 
of such filing and publication were not filed with the Commissio~ as. 
required by paragraph 1 of Item 30 of MR.'! 4-B. 

11. The telephone listings of the fictic10us names referred to 
in Finding 9 were not in accordance with the re~=ements of pa=agraph 
7(a) of Item 30 of MRT 4-B. . 

12. Each of the three respondents listed or advertised in the. 
telephone directory referred to 1n Finding ~ one or more of the fie­
ticious names shown on their individual peroits mth the identical 
telephone number or numbers also listed in said directory for one 0= 
more of the ficticious names referred to· in said Finding 9. 
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13. The records of the Ge'O.e1:'al Telephone Company of California 
show that Christopher J. Duarte ordered listings for two of the fic­
ticious names referred to in Finding 9 in said telephone company's 
directory and that Marjorie Duarte paid some of the telephone bills 
for the f1eticious names referred to in said Finding 9. 

14. Each of the respondents had some involvement with the 
£iet1cious name telephone listings referred to in Finding 9. 

15. The telephone listings referred to in Finding 9- are not 
limited or otherwise restricted to interstate or other services not 
subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission,. and the reasonable 
interpretation thereof is that there is a holding out to the public 
to perform household goods services subject to the jurisdiction of 
the Commission. 

16.. The fa.ct that there may be some similarity between the 
fic~icious names referred to in Finding 9 and fictieious names listed 
in the permits of the three respondents is irrelevant. They are not 
identical,. and Item 30 of MR! 4-B requires that each and every fic­
tic10us name used by a household goods carrier comply with the pro­
visions therein. 

17. The Commission has not exceeded the authority bestowed 
on it by the State Constitution and the Legislature in promulgating 
Item 30 of MRT 4-:S~ and none of the- provisions of said tariff item 
are uneonstitutional. 

18. 2320 North Moorpark Road~ Thousand Oaks~ was listed in the 
telephone directory referred to in Finding 9 as an sddress fo:: six 
of the f1ctic1ous names herein, of which two were filed by Marjorie 
Duarte, two ~e filed by Oxnard Van & Storage~ Inc.~ and two· were 
not filed by any of the three respondents. 

19. There is 8. question as to whether the address "2320 North 
Moorpark Roa.d-~ Thousand Oaks'T can be legitimately used; however~ 
based upon the physical circumstances described hereinabove, said 
eddress 7 if it cen be legitimately used~ cannot reasonably be con­
Sidered a "ple.ce of businessTf within the meaning of seid term as used 
in paragraph 7(b) of Item 30 of MRI 4-B. 
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20. The telephone directory listings referred to in Finding 18 
do not comply with the provisions of paragraph. 7(b) of Item 30 of 
M:RT 4-B. 

21. Section 5285 of the Public Utilities Code does not require 
a finding by the Commission that violations ~re wilful as a condi­
tion precedent to imposing punitive penalties on a household goods 

carrier. The use of the term "'Wilfully v10latedtr in the Order 
Instituting Investigation herein in connection with said s.ection 
was i:o.advertent and does not in any way lllter said statutory provi­
sion that if a violation exists, a punitive penalty may be imposed. 
In any event, the failure by each of the respondents to comply with 
Sections 3705 and/or 5225 of the Public Utilities Code and paragraph 
7(a) of Item. 30 of MP:r 4-:8 was wilful. They had prior kno-wledge of 
and experience 'With said Code and tariff provisions. Furthermore> 
although respondents will be directed to cease and desist advert~sing 
2320 North Moorpark Road as a place of buSiness, this issue has ~ot 
been included in the consideration of any punitive fine herein. 
ConclUSions 

The Commission concludes thac; 
1. Each of the three respondents heTein violated Sections 3705 

and/or 5225 and also Section 5285 of the Public Utilities Code. 
2. Each of the three respondents herein should pay a fine 

pursuant to Section 5285 of the Public Utilities Code in the amount 
of $350. 

3. Each of the three respondents herein should be cirected to 
make all records relating to operations subject to the Commissionfs 
jurisdiction readily available for inspection by authorized represen­
tatives of the Commission 'l'N'hen. requested to do so· and to cease and 
desist from violating Sections 3705 and/or 522'> of the Public Utili­
ties Code. 

4. Each of the three respondents herein should be directed to 

cease and desist Violating Section 5285 of the Public Utilities Code 1 

and in particular, paragraphs 1 and 7(a) of Item 30 of MRT 4-:8:. 
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5. Each of the respondents herein should be ordered to cease 
and cesist advertising "2320 North Moorpark Road,. Thousand Oaks tr 
4S a place at ~ch household goods carrier business is conductec. 

The staff of the CommiSSion will mike a subseque~t field 
investigation into the measures taken by each of the respondents 
herein to comply with the prOvisions of the order which follows·. 
If there is reason to believe that any or all of said' respondents 
have not diligently or in good faith complied therewith~ the ~­
mission will reopen this proceeding as to that respondent or respon­
dents for the purpose of formally inquiring into the circumstances 
and for the purpose of determining whether furt:her sanctions should 
be imposed against said respondent or respondents. 

ORDER ------
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Christopher J. Duarte,. an 1ndiV'1dual~ shall pay a fine of 
$350 to this Commission on or before the fortieth day after the 
effective date hereof. 

2. Marjorie Duarte~ an individual> shall pay a fine of $350 
to this Commission on or before the fortieth day after the effect~ve 
date hereof. 

3. Oxnard VtJ:tl & Storage~ Inc.,~ shall pay a fine of $350 to­
this Commission on or before the fortieth day after the effective 
d.c.te hereof. 

4. Each of the respondents herein shall make all records 
relating to all operations subject to the Commiss1on t s jurisd1ctio'!l 
readily available for inspection by authorized representatives 0: 
the CQmmiss10n When requested to do so nod shall cease and desist 
violating Sections 3705 and/or 5225 of the Public Utilities Code. 

5. Each of the three respondents herein shall ces.se and desist 
violating Section 5285 of the Public Utilities Code and fn part!cula~ 

paragraphs 1 and 7(a) of Item 30 of Mi~um Rate Tariff 4-B. 
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6-. Each of the respondents herein shall ~,cease and desi.st 
advertising "2320 North Moorpark Road~ Thousand Oaks" as a place at 
which household goods carrier business is conducted. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause per­
sonal serviee of this order to be made upon each of the respondents 
herein. The effective date of this order, as to each respondent, 
shall be twenty days dter personal service on said respondent~ 

Dated at . San FranciBco 01/1 forn1a~ tM ~ 
clay of t MAY ~ 1972.: {- ,... 

J , 

CommiSSioners 

COmr:l1s~1oner Vernon L. St.urgeon. 'be1Dg 
n&eo~~r11y ~bsent. ~id n~~ ~1e1pa~Q 
14 ~& 41~po.:w.aOll ot ~ .. p~~'~ . 
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